
Agenda for a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee to be held on Friday 26 February 2016 at 
1100 in Committee Room 1, City Hall, Bradford

Members of the Committee – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR THE INDEPENDENTS

Eaton L Smith (Ch) Naylor
Thornton (DCh)
Swallow

Alternates:

Conservative Labour The Independents

Ellis Farley Hawkesworth

K Hussain

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or audio format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda 
Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in 
place. Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting 
should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.  

From: To:
Dermot Pearson
Interim City Solicitor
Agenda Contact:  Fatima Butt
Phone: 01274 432227
E-Mail:  fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1. ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are attending the 
meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted members on matters to be 
considered at the meeting. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest.

An interest
[...]
t the drafting stage. The District Plan will identify how partner 
organisations across the district will contribute to the delivery of the shared outcomes. 

That Members, as part of the District Plan consultation, provide their views on the 
questions listed in Section 3.3 of Document “AK”, and any other considerations 
they would like to share. 

(Kathryn Jones – 01274 433664)

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN – REVIEW OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
COMPLAINTS 2014/15

The Interim Assistant Director of Policy, Programmes and Change will submit Document
“AL” which reports on the Annual Review Letter from the Local Government Ombudsman, 
it summarises the number of complaints and investigations undertaken by the 
Ombudsman for the year ended 31 March 2015 and compares Bradford’s performance 
against that of other local authorities. 

Recommended-

That the Governance and Audit Committee takes assurance from the result of the
Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Review of Local Government Complaints
2014/15, that the Authorities complaints process is overall satisfactory.

(Irina Arcas – 01274 435269)

6. CHILDREN’S SERVICES GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT

Previous Reference: Minute 58 (2014/15)

Members are reminded that this Committee at its meeting held on 23 January 2015 
considered a report on the Annual Governance Statement, Members resolved amongst 
other things:

“That in relation to the governance challenge on Management of Ofsted Outcomes 
(detailed in Appendix 1 to Document “AD”) the Committee requests a 
comprehensive report outlining the governance structures supporting Children’s 
Services to better understand the governance framework and how different groups 
and elements relate to each other”.

In accordance with the above the Strategic Director Children’s Services will submit 
Document “AM” which informs the Committee about the Children’s Services performance 
framework, its governance and external inspection framework.



Recommended-

That the report be received for information.

(Linda Mason – 01274 439255)
___________________________________________



 

Report of the Assistant Director, Policy, Programmes 
and Change to the meeting of Governance and Audit 
Committee to be held on Friday 26 February 2016. 
 
 
 

Subject:            AK 
 
District Plan Development 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides a summary of the approach taken in the development of the 
District Plan and seeks member input at the drafting stage. The District Plan will 
identify how partner organisations across the district will contribute to the delivery 
of our shared outcomes.   
 

Sam Plum  
Assistant Director of Policy 
Programmes and Change 

Portfolio:   
 
Leader 
 

Report Contact:  Kathryn Jones 
Phone: (01274) 433664 
E-mail: k.jones@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1/



 2 

1. SUMMARY 
 

This report provides a summary of the approach taken in the development of the 
District Plan and seeks member input at the drafting stage. The District Plan will 
identify how partner organisations across the district will contribute to the delivery of 
our shared outcomes.   

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The District Plan will outline partners’ commitment to delivery, how things will be 

done differently, working together towards shared aims.  It will not be a plan which 
simply captures ‘business as usual’ activity, and instead will focus on new ways of 
doing things through co-production and joined-up working, resulting in better use of 
resources.  This will enable both the Council and other public sector partners to 
meet the challenges of reducing budgets and increasing costs and demand. 

 
2.2 Learning taken from the development of previous district strategies has informed 

this approach.  Instead of using the plan to capture a large number of deliverables, 
the District Plan will outline the key activity which will make a real difference using 
district-wide resources.  

 
2.3 A district 
[...]
pportunities and challenges that cannot be delivered by a single 
agency alone.  But to achieve our shared outcomes it will take more than just the actions of 
BDP partners.  So throughout this plan we have identified how residents, communities, 
businesses, public and voluntary organisation can contribute. 
 
Graphic showing five outcomes around the central aim – Bradford District – A Great Place. 
Will demonstrate cross cutting nature of the plan and how the priorities are interlinked to 
avoid silo working. 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

Report of the Interim Assistant Director of Policy, 
Programmes and Change to the meeting of Governance 
and Audit Committee to be held on 26 February 2016. 
 
 

           AL 
Subject:   
 
Local Government Ombudsman - Review of Local Government Complaints 2014/15 
 

Summary statement: 
 
Following receipt of the Annual Review Letter from the Local Government Ombudsman, 
this report summarises the number of complaints and investigations undertaken by the 
Ombudsman for the year ended 31 March 2015 and compares Bradford’s performance 
against that of other local authorities.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Samantha Plum 
Interim Assistant Director 
Policy, Programmes and Change 

Portfolio:   
Corporate 
 

 
Report Contact:  Irina Arcas 
Phone: (01274) 435269 
E-mail: irina.arcas@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Governance and Audit 

 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 2/



 

2 

1. SUMMARY 
 
 Following receipt of the Annual Review Letter from the Local Government 
 Ombudsman (LGO), this report summarises the number of complaints and 
 investigations undertaken by the Ombudsman for the year ended 31 March 
 2015 and compares Bradford’s performance against that of other local authorities.  
  
2. BACKGROUND 
 
 The LGO was established under the Local Government Act 1974 which defines the 
 main statutory functions for the Ombudsman as 

 

• to investigate complaints against councils and some othe
[...]
CT 
 
 There are no impacts in relation to the Human Rights Act. 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
 There are no Trade Union implications. 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
 There are no impacts on Gas Emissions. 
 
 
 
 

Page 33



 

6 

 
7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 
 There are no impacts on Gas Emissions. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 None 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
 There are no options to consider 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That the Governance and Audit Committee takes assurance from the result of the 
 Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Review of Local Government Complaints 
 2014/15, that the Authorities complaints process is overall satisfactory. 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
 Appendix 1 - Local Government Ombudsman Review of Local Government 
 Complaints 2014/15 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 None 
 

Page 34



Review of Local Government 
Complaints 2014-15

Page 35



 Contents  

Introduction 1

Complaint numbers and common issues 2

The local complaints system 8

The role of the Ombudsman 11

Supporting local scrutiny  15

Data annexes 16
Complaints and enquiries received by category 16
Decisions made (by local authority) 31

Local Government Ombudsman 
PO Box 4771
Coventry 
CV4 0EH

Phone:  0300 061 0614
Web: www.lgo.org.uk
Twitter: @LGOmbudsman June 2015

Page 36

http://www.lgo.org.uk
http://twitter.com/lgombudsman


 Introduction 

We are pleased to present our 
second Annual Review of Local 
Government Complaints, which 
publishes our complaints statistics 
for all English local authorities for 
the financial year 2014/15. 

We write to each local authority 
annually to feed back on their 
performance. This includes 
a summary of the complaint 
statistics we have recorded 
against them for the year including 
the amount of complaints we 
uphold. The combination of 
statistics from these letters forms 
the overall data we are publishing 
in this report.

The headlines from this year’s 
data show that:

 > we exper
[...]
tical responsibility for the 

leadership, strategy and effectiveness of local authority children’s services. The 
LMCS is also democratically accountable to local communities and has a key role in 
defining the local vision and setting political priorities for children’s services within 
the broader political context of the Council.  
   

2.3 The LMCS is responsible for ensuring that the needs of all children and young 
people, including the most disadvantaged and vulnerable, and their families and 
carers, are addressed. The LMCS will work closely with other local partners to 
improve the outcomes and well-being of children and young people. The LMCS 
should have regard to the United Nations Convention on the  Rights of the Child 
(UNCRC) and ensure that children and young people are involved in the 
development and delivery of local services. LMCSs should are not responsible for 
detailed day-to-day operational management of education and children’s services. 
They should provide strong, strategic leadership and support and challenge to the 
SDCS and relevant members of their senior team as appropriate. 

2.4 Bradford has a Lead Member for Education, Skills and Culture and a Lead Member 
for Health and Social Care, both hold key responsibilities for children. 

2.5 The LA has well established robust performance frameworks and associated 
improvement action plans which are monitored on a regular basis through key 
strategic partnerships.  The local authority is also involved in a regional DCS group 
where a full self-evaluation of LA key performance indicators (KPIs) occurs 
annually.  Regional LAs meet to consider the strengths and areas for development 
across the region and enter into peer challenge and reviews to assist with 
improvement. 
 

2.6 Externally the LAs performance is also scrutinised by a variety of Inspection 
regimes.   

Page 84



 

3 

 
 
 

 
3 External Scrutiny 

Children’s Services are inspected across key areas of their work these include 
social care, safeguarding, school improvement, youth justice and new this year 
children with disabilities and special educational needs.    

 
3.1 Children’s Social Care is subject to an OFSTED Single Inspection Framework 

(SIF) inspection of services for children in need of help and protection, children 
looked after and care leavers.  There is also a review of the Local Safeguarding 
Board.  Bradford’s inspection took place In February and March with a report 
in May 2014 (see appendix 1) 

 
3.1.1 These inspections are conducted under section 136 of the Education and 

Inspections Act 2006. They focus on the effectiveness of local authority services 
and arrangements to help and protect children, the experiences and progress of 
children looked after, including adoption, fostering, the use of residential care, and 
children who return home. The framework also focuses on the arrangements for 
permanence for children who are looked after and the experiences and progress of 
care leavers. The leadership, management and governance judgement addresses 
the effectiveness of leaders and managers and the impact they have on the lives of 
children and young people and the quality of professional practice locally.  
 

3.1.2 Children’s Services are inspected under this framework over a three-year period.  A 
report is published within 35 working days of the end of the on-site inspection. 
Where a review of the Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) has been 
undertaken at the same time, this review will be part of the final report.  The local 
authority is required to prepare and publish a written statement of the action it 
intends to take in response to the report and send a copy of this statement to 
Ofsted within 70 working days of receiving the final report. 

 
3.2 A new type of inspection is planned from January 2016, Joint Targeted Area 

Inspections (JTAIs) these will be carried out under section 20 of the Children Act 
2004. Bradford is expected to be inspected imminently. These will be 
undertaken by OFSTED, CQC, HM Inspectorate of Probation and HM Inspectorate 
of Constabulary.  (see Appendix 2) They will inspect the multi-agency 
arrangements for:  

• the response to all forms of child abuse, neglect and exploitation at the point of 
identification;  

• the quality and impact of assessment, planning and decision making in response to 
notifications and referrals;  

• protecting children and young people at risk of a specific type (or types) of harm, or 
the support and care of children looked after and/or care leavers (evaluated through 
a deep dive investigation into the experiences of these children);  

Page 85



 

4 

• the leadership and management of this work;  

• and, the effectiveness of the LSCB in relation to this work.  

3.2.1 Up to 6 inspections will take place (including the pilot) between February and the 
end of August 2016.  The Inspection will include a ‘deep dive’ of “child sexual 
exploitation and children missing from home, care or education”.  This does not 
replace the existing programme of OFSTED Single Inspection Framework (SIF) 
referred to in 3.1 above. 

3.2.2 The inspection will be a 40 day inspection from the initial notification to findings.  
One area of focus will be a multi-agency evaluation of up to 7 cases related to the 
deep dive area. The outcome will not be graded but will result in a “letter of findings” 
and this will highlight: 

• areas for priority action; 

• and,  areas for development.   
 

It is likely that there will be a requirement for a written statement of proposed action.  

3.3 School Improvement. Another framework for inspection focuses on the local 
authority arrangements for supporting improvement in schools and in the education 
of children and young people.   Bradford’s inspection took place in June 2015. 
(See appendix 3) 

3.3.1 The aim of these inspections is to assist local authorities in their duty to promote 
high standards and fulfilmen
[...]
hether it would be appropriate for a 
written statement of proposed action to be made and, if so, the person or body who 
should make that statement. If it is decided that a written statement of proposed 
action is appropriate, Ofsted and CQC will pay particular attention to how the local 
area, and not just the local authority, intends to respond to the inspection’s findings.  

 
4 Children’s Services Performance Management and Governance 
 
4.1  Performance Framework 
 The LA is measured against KPIs (see appendix 6).  Each of these KPIs are linked 

to key functions of the Department ie Social Care and Education.  Each of these 
key functional areas has supporting strategic partnerships with associated 
strategies and improvement action plans.  The LA and key partners across health, 
police and the voluntary and community sector contribute to improving these KPIs. 

 
5 Children’s Service Governance 
 
5.1 Children’s Trust 

The term “Children’s Trust” applies to the whole system of children’s services, 
covering the work of partner agencies at every level, from the development of the 
overall strategy to the delivery of front-line services.  

5.1.1 The Children’s Trust Board brings together partner organisations with a shared 
commitment to improve outcomes for children and young people by working 
together more effectively. The priorities agreed by the Children’s Trust Board are 
set out in the Children’s and Young People Plan.  

5.1.2 The legal framework underpinning Bradford and Districts Children’s Trust 
arrangements is the ‘duty to cooperate’ set out in S10 of the Children’s Act 2004, to 
help shape them to ensure that co-operation results in improvements in all areas of 
service delivery and in associated outcomes for children and young people.  

 

Page 90



 

9 

5.1.3 The Children and Young Peoples Plan priorities are: 

• Ensuring that children start school ready to learn  

• Accelerating educational attainment and achievement  

• Ensuring young people are ready for life and work  

• Ensuring that there is education, employment and skills for all  

• Safeguarding vulnerable children and young people  

• Reducing health and social inequalities 
The first four of these priorities are accounted for through the Education 
Improvement Board, the fifth area is accounted for through the Safeguarding Board 
and at a strategic and operational level through the Social Care Performance 
Management group. 

 
5.2 Bradford Safeguarding Children’s Board (BSCB) 
 
5.2.1 Local Safeguarding Children Boards (LSCBs) are the key statutory mechanism for 

agreeing how the relevant organisations in each local area cooperate to safeguard 
and promote the welfare of children, with the purpose of holding each other to 
account and ensuring that safeguarding children remains high on the agenda 
across the partnership area. 

5.2.2 LSCBs have an important role in monitoring the effectiveness of partner agencies 
and recognise that they are key to improving multi-agency working, to support and 
enable partner organisations to adapt their practice and become more effective in 
safeguarding children.  

5.2.3 The core objectives of LSCBs are to:  

• co-ordinate, monitor and support what is done by each person or body 
represented on the LSCB for the purposes of safeguarding and promoting 
the welfare of children in the area of the authority  

• ensure the effectiveness of what is done by each such person or body for 
that purpose.  

5.2.4 Safeguarding and promoting the welfare of children are defined as:  

• protecting children from maltreatment  

• preventing impairment of children's health or development  

• ensuring that children are growing up in circumstances consistent with the 
provision of safe and effective care  

• enabling children to have optimum life chances and enter adulthood 
successfully.  

5.2.5 LSCB functions, as set out in Working together to safeguard children, include: 

• developing policies and proc
[...]
 Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Probation (HMI Probation). 

2. Local Safeguarding Children Boards (LSCBs) and member agencies can use this 
guidance to understand how inspections are conducted.1 They may also find it 
useful when carrying out self-evaluations or improvement planning. 

3. This guidance is designed to support consistency between inspections while 
allowing the flexibility to respond to the individual circumstances of each local 
area. As such, it is a guide on the processes that usually govern the inspection. 

4. This guidance is generic and applies to all JTAIs. Each JTAI includes a ‘deep 
dive’ theme. The inspectorates publish separate guidance on each deep dive 
theme that should be read alongside this framework (see Annex A for further 
information on deep dive themes). 

Section 1. Scope of the inspection 

5. JTAIs are carried out under section 20 of the Children Act 2004. They are an 
inspection of multi-agency arrangements for:  

 the response to all forms of child abuse, neglect and exploitation at the 
point of identification 

 the quality and impact of assessment, planning and decision making in 
response to notifications and referrals  

 protecting children and young people at risk of a specific type (or types) of 
harm, or the support and care of children looked after and/or care leavers 
(evaluated through a deep dive investigation into the experiences of these 
children) 

 the leadership and management of this work 

 the effectiveness of the LSCB in relation to this work. 

                                           

 
1 Member agencies are specified in chapter 3 of Working together to safeguard children 2015 
www.gov.uk/government/publications/working-together-to-safeguard-children--2 – the local authority, 

police, National Probation Service and Community Rehabilitation Companies, youth offending team, 
NHS England and clinical commissioning groups, NHS Trusts and NHS Foundation Trusts (all or most 

of whose hospitals, estab

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee 
held on Friday 26 February 2016 at City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 1110
Concluded 1250

PRESENT – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR

Eaton K Hussain
A Thornton

Apologies: Councillor L Smith

Observer: Councillor Sykes

Councillor Thornton in the Chair

56. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.  

57. INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict documents.  



58. CHILDREN’S SERVICES GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT

Previous Reference: Minute 58 (2014/15)

Members were reminded that this Committee at its meeting held on 23 January 2015 
considered a report on the Annual Governance Statement, Members resolved amongst 
other things:

“That in relation to the governance challenge on Management of Ofsted Outcomes 
(detailed in Appendix 1 to Document “AD”) the Committee requests a 
comprehensive report outlining the governance structures supporting Children’s 
Services to better understand the governance framework and how different groups 
and elements relate to each other”.

In accordance with the above the Strategic Director Children’s Services submitted 
Document “AM” which informed the Committee about the Children’s Services 
performance framework, its governance and external inspection framework.

The Interim Assistant Director, Access and Inclusion reported on the network of 
partnerships, organisations, boards and Committee’s responsible for Children’s Services in 
the district and how they related to each other which included that:

 The Local Authority had robust performance frameworks and associated 
improvement action plans in place which were monitored on a regular basis through 
key strategic partnerships.

 The Local Authority was also involved in a regional Director of Children’s Services 
group where a full self evaluation of Local Authority key performance indicators 
(KPI’s) occurred annually.

 The Local Authority had regional as well as internal scrutiny processes.
 Externally the Local Authority’s performance was also scrutinised by a variety of 

inspection regimes such as:

- Children’s Services were inspected across key areas of their work which 
included social care, safeguarding, school improvement, Youth Justice and 
new this year children with disabilities and special educational needs.

- Children’s Social Care was subject to an Ofsted Single Inspection 
Framework for children in need of help and protection, children looked after 
and care leavers – Bradford’s Inspection took place in February and March 
2014 (attached as Appendix 1 Document “AL”).

- A new type of inspection was planned for January 2016 - Joint Targeted 
Area Inspections – Bradford was expected to be inspected imminently – the 
inspection would include multi-agency arrangements for:

 The response to all forms of child abuse, neglect and exploitation at 
the point of identification.

 The quality and impact of assessment, planning and decision 
making in response to notifications and referrals.

 Protecting children and young people at risk of a specific type of 
harm, or the support and care of children looked after and/or care 
leavers (Further details were included in Section 3 of the report).



 School improvement – framework for inspection focuses on the local authority 
arrangements for supporting improvement in schools and in the education of children 
and young people – Bradford’s inspection took place in June 2015 (Appendix 3 to the 
report).

- Youth Offending Inspection was undertaken by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of 
Probation – Bradford’s most recent inspection was held in January 2016.

- Performance Framework – the LA was measured against KPI’s (Appendix 6 to   
the report) each of the KPI’s are linked to key functions of the Department – 
Social Care and Education.

 The Children’s Trust Board – brought together partner organisations with a shared 
commitment to improve outcome for children and young people by working together 
more effectively.

 The Bradford Safeguarding Children’s Board (BSCB) – looked at the key statutory 
mechanisms for agreeing how the relevant organisations in each local area co-operate 
to safeguard and promote the welfare of children, with the purpose of holding each 
other to account and ensuring that safeguarding children remained high on the agenda 
across the partnership area.

 Corporate Parenting Panel had a specific role which was outlined in Section 5.3.2.
 The role of other Strategic Partnerships were included in Appendix 7.
 The role of the Schools Forum who comprised of representatives from schools and 

academies was detailed in section 5.5.2. of the report.
 The role of the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee was to monitor 

and scrutinise the performance of Children’s services (detailed in paragraph 5.6 of the 
report).

Members commented on a number of issues which included:

 What was being undertaken to pick up early signs of CSE (child sexual exploitation); 
How did the Authority identify early intervention and prevention? There should have 
been initiatives put in place years ago to tackle this very serious issue.

 The Safeguarding Board needed to have policies in place for early intervention and 
identifying children at risk and their root causes.

 The London Challenge was not like for like.
 What extra provision was in place for children who had a low level of English?
 How did the Authority track accountability with the school landscape changing – 

schools were responsible for school led improvement but if they failed who was 
accountable if the school was not a maintained school?

 There seemed to be lots of meetings to discuss strategies but would like to know more 
on delivery; educational attainment causes; why was there failure?

 Needed to look at the underlying causes of child sexual abuse and the failure of the 
district’s school system.

 Needed to look at causes of mental health in children such as breakdown of families.
 Why was the new Behaviour Strategy Partnership started?
 What was the provision and support for adopted children?
 The Youth Offending Team partnership was held as a good example it would be useful 

to see more information on that.



In response to Members’ questions it was reported that:

 There was an Early Help Board whose focus was to identify issues early on and 
support young people and families.

 A new structure for early help services was being looked at - services needed to be 
joined up and needed to be able to identify risks in local areas; the Safeguarding 
Board had undertaken a lot of work in placing support in schools.

 The Families First project aimed to make services working more closely together in 
local areas to help families at an earlier stage and would be piloted in Keighley from 
April  – early help pilots were emerging in Keighley and in the Better Start areas.

 Professor Wood undertook a review of the education system and provided a report 
which included recommendations for improvements – following on from the review 
an Ofsted Action Plan was drawn up.

 The Authority understood what the issues were with failing schools and the 
challenges they continued to face such as the recruitment of the best staff.

 A team of achievement officers had been appointed and were holding schools to 
account; schools were the key partners in the changes required.

 There were schools that were under achieving but there were excellent schools who 
provided support to under achieving schools.

 The School Improvement Plan pulled all issues together and put responsibility on 
schools, the Local Authority and the School Improvement Partnership.

 The landscape of schools was changing; there were now a number of academies, 
Multi-Academy Trusts, Maintained Schools etc; the Government wanted schools to 
drive their own improvement and use good schools to help support failing schools; 
the Local Authority role was diminishing; academy chains were not as successful as 
the government expected.

 It was the role of the Regional Schools Commissioner (RSC) to decide which 
schools could be academies; the authority had good working relationship with the 
Regional Schools Commissioner; the role of the RSC had grown; accountability for 
the Regional Schools Commissioner would be defined in due course.

 The School Improvement Board oversaw the school improvement function.

The Chair of the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee attended the 
meeting and stressed the need for his Committee to be guided on how best to scrutinise 
schools now that the landscape of schools was changing to academies, Trusts, free 
schools etc and who was responsible for failure in such schools.

In response to the Chair’s question it was reported that the Schools Forum reported to the 
Education Funding Agency and Secretary of State, a mix of schools were represented at 
the Forum and the Forum was supported by various sub groups.

Resolved -

(1) That Document “AM” be referred to the Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for their consideration.

(2) That a further report be presented to the Committee on the role of the 
Regional Schools Commissioner and their relationship with the Local 
Authority.



(3) That due to the changing landscape of schools in the district an action plan is 
developed for the effective scrutiny of external bodies and partnerships 
responsible for school improvement.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Children’s Services 

59. DISTRICT PLAN DEVELOPMENT

The Assistant Director, Policy, Programmes and Change submitted Document “AK” 
which provided a summary of the approach taken in the development of the District Plan 
and sought member input at the drafting stage. The District Plan identified how partner 
organisations across the district would contribute to the delivery of the shared outcomes. 

Members felt the District Plan should not contain jargon and should be easy to read and 
understand; the successes of the district should be included as well as the  need to be 
more positive; the plan should include reference and Involvement of Members; terms such 
as vulnerability needed to be clarified.

In response to Members’ queries it was reported that the issues raised would be 
considered as part of the consultation process and that the plan was being developed with 
commitment from partners across the district.

Resolved -

That the views expressed by this Committee be considered as part of the District 
Plan development consultation process including:

 Avoiding jargon in the report
 Capturing the successes of the District
 Involvement and reference to Members
 Clarifying terms such as vulnerability

ACTION: Interim Assistant Director - Policy, Programmes and Change

60. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN – REVIEW OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
COMPLAINTS 2014/15

The Interim Assistant Director of Policy, Programmes and Change submitted 
Document “AL” which reported on the Annual Review Letter from the Local Government 
Ombudsman, it summarised the number of complaints and investigations undertaken by 
the Ombudsman for the year ended 31 March 2015 and compared Bradford’s performance 
against that of other local authorities. 



In response to Members’ questions any lessons learned from complaints were submitted 
to the relevant Scrutiny Committees and were fed back to the department concerned; 
complaints were also reported to the Department Management Team and Corporate 
Parenting Panel on complaints relating to Looked After Children; any lessons learnt would 
be addressed on an action plan.

Resolved -

That the Governance and Audit Committee takes assurance from the result of the 
Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Review of Local Government Complaints 
2014/15, that the Authorities complaints process is overall satisfactory.

ACTION: Interim Assistant Director – Policy, Programmes and Change

Chair


